CANADI AN RAI LWAY OFFI CE OF ARBI TRATI ON
CASE NO. 2053
Heard at Montreal, Wednesday, 12 Septenber 1990
Concer ni ng
VI A RAI L CANADA | NC.
And

UNI TED TRANSPORTATI ON UNI ON

Dl SPUTE:

The assessnent of 45 denerit marks to M. A F. MacNeil for failure
to comply with Special Instructions 2.1, 2.4 and 2.11 on Septenber 7,
1989, resulting in Train 661 occupying the main track at Kitchener

wi t hout authority.

JO NT STATEMENT OF | SSUE:

M. A F. MacNeil was the Conductor on Train 661 on Septenber 7,
1989. When the train was in the vicinity of Breslau, Ontario MB. S
cl earance no. 225 was radioed to and copied by M. MacNei l

That cl earance authorized Train 661 to proceed frommle 52, Guel ph
Subdi vi sion to Kitchener, take siding at Kitchener, restrictions nil
The train did not take the siding as instructed.

As a consequence of the foregoing, M. MacNeil attended a
di sci plinary investigation on Septenber 13, 1989, after which he was
assessed 45 denerit marks.

It is the Union's position that as there were mitigating

ci rcunstances, the discipline was too severe, if not unwarranted.
The Union therefore has requested that the demerit marks be reduced,
if not renoved, fromhis record.

The Corporation has declined the request.

FOR THE UNI ON: FOR THE CORPORATI ON
(SCD) G. BI NSFELD (SCD) C. C. MJGGERI DGE
for: GENERAL CHAI RPERSON DI RECTOR, LABOUR RELATI ONS

There appeared on behalf of the Corporation:

K. Tayl or Senior O ficer, Labour Relations, Mntrea
Wn R Radcliffe Manager, Transportation, Toronto

And on behal f of the Union:



G Binsfeld Secretary/ Treasurer, GCA, St. Catharines
T. G Hodges General Chairperson, St. Catharines
G Bird Vi ce- General Chairperson, Montrea

AWARD OF THE ARBI TRATOR

The material before the Arbitrator establishes beyond controversy
that Conductor MacNeil did fail to take the designated siding at

Ki tchener, thereby exceeding the authorized clearance for Train 661
In fact the passenger railliner under his control bypassed the
entrance to the siding at Kitchener, |ocated on the north side of the
main line at M| eage 60.30 and proceeded to a second siding on the
south side at M| eage 62.09, where it left the main track, having
travel l ed a distance of 1.78 mles w thout authorization

The record reveals that the grievor's train operated initially under
MBS Cl earance 219 which gave it authority to M| eage 62.1 of the
Guel ph Subdivision. Thereafter it received a further MBS cl earance,
No. 225, cancelling the prior authority and instructing the train to
"Take siding at Kitchener". It does not appear disputed that at one
time, approximately a year prior to this incident, the siding at

Kit chener consisted of the spur on the south side of the main line at
M | eage 62.09. The transcript of evidence before the Arbitrator

di scl oses that both the grievor and his engi neman believed that the
instructions in MBS Cl earance 225 directed their train to proceed to
M | eage 62.09, which fornmerly was the site of the Kitchener siding.
Because of revisions to footnote 2.5 appearing on page 71 of the
Great Lakes Region Tinme Table No. 41, of which the grievor was
required to be aware, the designation "Kitchener Siding" had been
changed to the siding |ocated north of the main track at M| eage
60.30. In the result, a serious error was nade.

It is not disputed that the failure of a conductor or engineman to
observe the limts of an MBS authorization in respect of a train
movenment is a serious breach of duty. Each case, however, nust be
carefully assessed on its own particular facts. In this case there
are, in the Arbitrator's view, mtigating factors which do bear on
the severity of the discipline to be assessed. The evidence reveals
that there had been a change in the designation of the Kitchener
siding, in effect for approximtely a year prior to the incident in
question. Wiile both M. MacNeil and his engi neman were in a genera
sense aware of that change, both enpl oyees indicated that they

i nadvertently assuned that the reference to the "Kitchener siding"

i ndicated authority to proceed to M| eage 62.09, being the old south
side siding. It is arguable that the rules infraction would have
been avoi ded had MBS Cl earance No. 225 been nore specific, as for
exanpl e instructing the grievor to "Take the siding at Kitchener at
M| eage 60.30". Wiile it is true that the grievor was taken to have
understood the revised definition of the Kitchener siding appearing
in the footnotes to the tinmetable, it may be that greater clarity in
t he Conpany's own di spatching practice nmight have reduced the chance
of m sunder st andi ng.

The instant case does not disclose a reckless disregard for train



movenment rules on the part of the grievor, but rather an error in
judgenent, albeit serious, on the occasion of what was adnmittedly M.
MacNeil's first occasion to use the new siding at Kitchener. \While

t hese factors do not excuse the conductor's error, they do, in the
Arbitrator's view, to sone degree mtigate the gravity of the error
conmitted.

A further factor to be considered is the grievor's prior service.

M. MacNeil has been enployed by the Corporation and its predecessor
for sone twenty-five years. During the entire period of his service
he has not been involved in a serious rules infraction. Mreover,
his disciplinary record was fully clear at the tine of the incident.
Taking all of these factors into consideration, including the

obj ective circunstances of the incident and the nature of the
grievor's error of judgenent, the Arbitrator is satisfied that this
is an appropriate case for a reduction of the disciplinary penalty

i mposed.

For the foregoing reasons the grievor's record shall be anended to
reflect the assessnment of thirty denmerits for the grievor's failure
to conply with the directions given to himin respect of Train 661 by
MBS Cl earance No. 225 on Septenber 7, 1989.

Sept enber 14, 1990 M CHEL G PI CHER
ARBI TRATOR



